

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC., CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS,
AND DIVYA NARENDRA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM, and
FACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593-DPW

CONNECTU LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK ZUCKERBERG, EDUARDO
SAVERIN, DUSTIN MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW
MCCOLLUM, CHRISTOPHER HUGHES, and
FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:04-CV-11923 (DPW)

MARK ZUCKERBERG, and FACEBOOK,
INC.,

Counterclaimants,

v.

CONNECTU LLC, Counterdefendant, and
CAMERON WINKLEVOSS, TYLER
WINKLEVOSS, and DIVYA NARENDRA,
Additional Counterdefendants.

**FACEBOOK, INC. AND MARK ZUCKERBERG'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SANCTION OF NON-DISMISSAL, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO
VACATE FINAL JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO F.R.C.P. 60**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Discovery Disputes Persisted Throughout the Litigation.....	2
B. Despite Ongoing Discovery Disputes, The Parties Stay Proceedings.....	3
C. This Case Settled.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Reconsideration of Emergency Motion to Compel Production is Improper	6
1. Plaintiffs Have No New Evidence to Merit Reconsideration	7
2. Plaintiffs Cite No Intervening Change in the Law	9
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Challenged the Court’s Order.....	9
B. “Non-Dismissal” is not an Appropriate Sanction	9
C. Plaintiffs are Estopped from Relitigating the Issues in this Motion	11
D. Plaintiffs’ Request Pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(3) Must be Rejected	13
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the Burden Required by Rule 60(b)(3)	13
a. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Fraud	14
b. Plaintiffs Have not Established any Other “Misconduct”	15
c. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Substantial Interference	16
2. Plaintiffs Also Failed to Demonstrate Fraud on the Court.....	17
E. Plaintiffs’ Timeline Should be Stricken	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>AccuSoft Corp. Palo</i> , 237 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Amax, Inc. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 92-2230, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 1942 (7th Cir. Feb. 4, 1993).....	10, 11
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1988)	16
<i>BankAtlantic v. Blythe Eastman Paine Webber</i> , 12 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir 1994).....	15
<i>Blake Assoc., Inc. v. Omni Spectra, Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 283 (D.Mass. 1988)	9
<i>Brockton Sav. Bank v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 771 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Broyhill Furniture Indus. v. Craftmaster Furniture Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1080 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Claredi Corp. v. Seebeyond Technology Corp.</i> , No. 4:04CV1304 RWS, 2007 WL 735018 (E.D.Mo. Mar. 08, 2007).....	15
<i>Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 771 F. Supp. 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 962 F.2d 2 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Davis v. Lehane</i> , 89 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2000).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Feldstein v. New York City Dept. of Consumer Affairs</i> , 804 F. Supp. 471 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	12
<i>Froudi v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 290, 300 (1991)	7
<i>Gonzalez-Pina v. Guillermo Rodriguez</i> , 407 F.3d 425 (1st Cir. 2005)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kennedy v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 80 Fed. Appx. 100, 2003 WL 22476273 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Marquis Theatre Corp. v. Condado Mini Cinema</i> , 846 F.2d 86 (1st Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Metrokane, Inc. v. Built NY, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69272 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2008).....	15
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	12
<i>Muniz v. Rovira-Martino</i> , 453 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2006).....	13, 16
<i>O'Reilly</i> , 747 F.2d at 823.....	12
<i>O'Reilly v. Malon</i> , 747 F. Supp. 820 (1st Cir. 1984).....	11, 12
<i>Phoenix Four, Inc. v. Strategic Resources Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4837(HB), 2006 WL 1409413 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2006).....	15
<i>Palmer v. Champion Mortgage</i> , 465 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Broadcom Corp.</i> , No. 05CV1958-RMB, 2008 WL 638108 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 05, 2008).....	15
<i>R&R Sails Inc. v. Insurance Co.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 520 (S.D. Cal 2008).....	15
<i>Ramallo Bros. Printing, Inc. v. El Dia, Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Renfro v. City of Emporia</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1116 (D. Kan. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 948 F.2d 1529 (10th Cir. 1991), <i>cert.</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 503 U.S. 915 (1992).....	7
<i>Santopadre v. Pelican Homestead & Sav. Ass'n</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
937 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Sea-Land Servs. v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573 (U.S. 1974).....	12
<i>US v. One Star Class Sloop Sailboat</i> , 458 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2004).....	14
<i>Universal Oil Products Co v. Root Refining Co</i> , 328 U.S. 575 (1946).....	16
<i>Viskase Corp. v. Am Nat'l Can Co</i> , 979 F. Supp. 697 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	15
<i>Wolters Kluwer Fin. Servs. v. Scivantage</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	15

STATE CASES

<i>Barrett Associates, Inc. v. Aronson</i> , 346 Mass. 150, 190 N.E.2d 867 (1963).....	14
<i>Pina v. McGill Dev. Corp.</i> , 388 Mass. 159 (1983)	18
